TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/22/2000

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Meadowlanders, Inc.		08/29/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Devils LLC
Street Address:	50 Route 120 North
Internal Address:	Continental Airlines Arena
City:	E. Rutherford
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07073
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2524433	DEVILS
Registration Number:	2524432	NJ
Registration Number:	2516732	NJ DEVILS
Registration Number:	2549149	NJ DEVILS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Adam D. Siegartel Address Line 1: 1585 Broadway

Address Line 2: Proskauer Rose LLP Trademark File Room Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

TRADEMARK REEL: 003380 FRAME: 0381 1 \$115.00

900056825

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23422-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adam D. Siegartel
Signature:	/Adam D. Siegartel/
Date:	08/30/2006
Total Attachments: 3 source=Meadowlanders Assignment#page1.tif source=Meadowlanders Assignment#page2.tif source=Meadowlanders Assignment#page3.tif	

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT

This NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 29th day of August, 2006 by and between Meadowlanders, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 744 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 ("Assignor") on the one hand, and New Jersey Devils LLC (formerly Devils LLC), a Delaware limited liability company located at Continental Airlines Arena, 50 Route 120 North, E. Rutherford, New Jersey 07073 on the other hand (Assignor and New Jersey Devils LLC together, the "Parties").

WHEREAS Assignor previously adopted, acquired, registered, and used in its business the trademarks and corresponding registrations listed on the attached Exhibit A (collectively the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS Assignor previously owned certain copyright rights in and to certain artwork and designs also listed on the attached Exhibit A (collectively the "Copyrighted Works");

AND WHEREAS on August 22, 2000, Devils LLC acquired from the Assignor the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Trademarks and Copyrighted Works;

AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to formalize Devils LLC's August 22, 2000 acquisition of the whole right, title, and interest in and to said Trademarks and Copyrighted Works;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, and transferred to Devils LLC, its successors and assigns, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Devils LLC, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of any and all business carried on in association with the Trademarks, the same to be held by Devils LLC as fully and effectually as they would have been held by Assignor, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement. This assignment is to clarify the rights of the Parties as the Parties acknowledge and agree that they have always been, and this assignment shall be effective nunc pro tunc as of August 22, 2000.
- 2. Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, and transferred to Devils LLC, its successors and assigns, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Devils LLC, its successors and assigns, any and all present and future right, title, and interest Assignor has in and to the Copyrighted Works, in any and all media now known or hereafter developed, including but not limited to worldwide copyright rights thereto (and all renewals and extensions thereof) along with all causes of action, including those for infringement, known or unknown, which have accrued or will accrue, from the conception or creation of each such Copyrighted Work. Without limiting the foregoing, Devils LLC will have the sole and exclusive right to reproduce, publish, display, distribute, alter, revise, publicly perform, sell, and otherwise fully exploit the Copyrighted Works, or to refrain therefrom, and to grant such rights to others. This assignment includes all of Assignor's interest in and to the Copyrighted Works for the full term thereof. This assignment is to clarify the rights of the Parties as the Parties acknowledge and agree that they have always been, and this assignment shall be effective nunc pro tunc as of August 22, 2000.

MEADOWLANDERS, INC.

Name: Jeffrey Vanderbeek Title: President and Chairman

NEW JERSEY DEVILS LLC, FORMERLY KNOWN AS DEVILS LLC

Nama:

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
DEVILS (and Design)	2,524,433	January 1, 2002
NJ (and Design)	2,524,432	January 1, 2002
NJ DEVILS (and Design)	2,516,732	December 11, 2001
NJ DEVILS (and Design)	2,549,149	March 19, 2002

COPYRIGHTED WORKS

RECORDED: 08/30/2006

Title	Copyright No.	Registration Date
Flaming Devil and NJ Devils Den Design	VA-1-011-648	November 24, 1999
Flaming Devil Design	VA-1-011-649	November 24, 1999
Devil's Face Design	VA-1-011-650	November 24, 1999
Skating Devil Design	VA-1-011-651	November 24, 1999
Skating Devil and D Design	VA-1-011-652	November 24, 1999